The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Bank’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Bank may vary at the

time that any actual market movement occurs. For example, the Bank’s financial risk management strategy aims at managing the exposure to market fluctuations. As investment

markets move past various trigger levels, management actions could include selling investments, changing investment portfolio allocation and taking other protective actions.

Consequently, the actual impact of a change in the assumptions may not have any impact on the liabilities, whereas assets are held at market value in the statement of financial

position. In these circumstances, the different measurement bases for liabilities and assets may lead to volatility in stockholder equity.

   (9,913)

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions

and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

   (8,756)   (12,391)

Exchange rate

+ 20%

December 31, 2013

Impact on profit before tax

   1,038,626

 -

   6,261

 -  -

   (87,562)

Other financial liabilities

   (5)

   (12,373)   (4,471)

   (9,898)

   4,471

Exchange rate

- 10%

Exchange rate

- 15%

EUR

   7,423

Impact on profit before tax

Impact on equity

-

Debt securities issued 2,352,670

34,126

Customer accounts

   983,294

Due to banks and other financial institutions   342,388   18   30 -

 -

   44,708

   3,910,549   2,869,625

   5,403,151

 -

Other limitations in the above sensitivity analyses include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk that only represent the Bank’s view of possible

near-term market changes that cannot be predicted with any certainty; and the assumption that all interest rates move in an identical fashion.

Exchange rate

+ 10%

December 31, 2014

34,126

   3,852,949

   785,320

   253,288

   6,261   7

   (379)